From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of His Majesty's Province of Upper Canada, passed in the year 1833. York: Robert Stanton, 1833.

3 William IV - Chapter 35

## An Act to provide for the maintenance of four Light-Houses now erected in this Province. Passed 13th February, 1833.

Most Gracious Sovereign:

Whereas it is expedient to make provision for the maintenance of Light-Houses in this Province: may it therefore please Your Majesty that it may be enacted—And be it enacted, by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of the Province of Upper Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of Great Britain, entitled "An Act to repeal certain parts of an Act passed in the Fourteenth year of His Majesty's Reign, entitled 'An Act for making more effectual provision for the Government of the Province of Quebec, in North America, and to make further provision for the Government of the said Province," and by the authority of the same, That from and out of the rates and duties now raised, levied and collected, or hereafter to be raised, levied and collected, and remaining unappropriated in the hands of His Majesty's Receiver General, there be granted unto His Majesty the sum of six hundred pounds, annually, which said sum, or so much thereof as shall be found necessary for that purpose, shall be applied towards the payment of a salary, not exceeding sixty-two pounds ten shillings, per annum, to the Light-House Keeper having charge of each of the four Light-Houses now erected in this Province, on Gibraltar Point, the False Ducks Island, Long Point, in the County of Prince Edward, and Long Point in Lake Erie, and of the other contingent expences incident to keeping the same in use.

- II. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That it shall and may be lawful for the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, or person Administering the Government of this Province, to appoint proper Light-House Keepers, and from time to time to remove them, or any of them, and appoint others in their stead.
- III. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That it shall be the duty of the Inspector General of this Province, for the time being, to make the necessary arrangement for causing the said Light-Houses to be kept properly lighted during the continuance of the navigation in each year, and that no Light- House Keeper shall be entitled to receive any portion of his salary during any half year in which he shall have neglected to keep the Lamps under his charge lighted, throughout any night during the period in which the said Inspector General shall direct the same to be lighted.
- IV. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the monies authorized to be expended under this Act shall be accounted for to His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, through the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, for the time being, in such manner and form as His Majesty, His Heirs or Successors may please to direct.